
Caernarvonshire & Anglesey Motor Club

STUFF THE TURKEY PCA 30th December 2023

PROVISIONAL RESULTS (START ORDER)

No. Driver Passenger Time Penalty Time Penalty Time Penalty Time Penalty Sub Total

1 Garry Preston Ifan Roberts 0.0 82.7 87.6 97.2 267.5

2 Elis Matthews Yvonne Matthews 72.7 74.3 68.4 0.0 215.4

3 Ioan Roberts Ifan Roberts 0.0 77.4 72.3 68.9 218.6

4 Yvonne Matthews Elis Matthews 0.0 0.0 81.3 5.0 81.5 86.1 5.0 258.9

5 Osian Hughes Dylan Roberts 0.0 93.3 81.9 80.7 255.9

6 Chris Way Mike Way 0.0 72.4 5.0 70.9 65.9 214.2

7 Endaf  Davies Iwan Davies 62.9 5.0 66.9 0.0 67.0 201.8

8 Mac Roberts Meirion Gadd 0.0 71.8 71.8 69.7 213.3

9 Sion Matthews Winnie Chen 73.1 73.1 73.1 0.0 219.3

10 Meirion Gadd Ffion Parry 72.3 72.6 0.0 66.8 211.7

11 Winnie Chen Sion Matthews 93.3 93.3 78.8 0.0 265.4

12 David Hanks Bethan Wyn 93.3 92.7 5.0 93.3 0.0 284.3

13 Callum Jones Amy Ewing 75.2 70.8 79.0 0.0 225.0

14 Bethan Wyn David Hanks 93.3 93.3 93.3 0.0 279.9

15 Teleri Jones Ben Jones 93.3 93.3 93.3 0.0 279.9

16 Amy Ewing Callum Jones 85.0 93.3 93.3 0.0 271.6

17 Ben Jones Teleri Jones 68.1 68.1 68.1 0.0 204.3

18 Dylan Williams TBA NON-STARTER

19 Iwan Evans Gabi Tsantanis 69.8 70.6 67.5 0.0 207.9

20 Michael Thomas Jason Unstead NON-STARTER

21 Gabi Tsantanis Iwan Evans 93.3 0.0 93.3 93.3 279.9

22 Alex Swindell Tom Williams NON-STARTER

23 David Day Adam Burton 0.0 72.5 71.2 71.2 214.9

24 Alex Davies Catherine Thomas 0.0 84.1 87.0 81.7 252.8

25 Eleri Jones Catrin Enlli 93.3 0.0 93.2 92.5 279.0

26 Adam Burton David Day 0.0 83.5 81.4 5.0 75.3 10.0 255.2

27 Catherine Thomas Alex Davies 93.3 93.3 91.5 0.0 278.1

28 Catrin Enlli Eleri Jones 0.0 92.5 90.9 90.0 273.4

29 Arwel Thomas Aron Wyn Humphreys 0.0 88.3 88.0 89.6 265.9

30 Cameron Jones TBA NON-STARTER

31 Mark Campbell Ela Campbell NON-STARTER

32 Osian Richards Geraint Richards 0.0 85.1 83.5 81.5 250.1

33 Alun Morris Ffion Lloyd 0.0 63.8 63.2 5.0 62.2 194.2

34 Nigal Jones Ieuan Roberts 0.0 70.9 75.5 72.4 218.8

35 Lee Matthews Sioned Evans 79.5 0.0 75.3 76.2 231.0

36 Phillip Roberts Molly Williams 72.8 71.4 67.0 0.0 211.2

37 Sion Rhisiart Ieuan Roberts 69.7 70.0 72.6 0.0 212.3

38 Gareth Jones Kevin Roberts 0.0 76.4 74.3 75.0 225.7

39 Tom Williams Moi Williams 66.8 5.0 0.0 65.4 64.5 201.7

40 Alun Barnes Gethin Roberts 0.0 81.7 74.2 71.6 227.5

41 Tom Thomas Kevin Roberts 0.0 70.8 71.1 67.6 209.5

42 Alex Marsh Rick Whittaker 0.0 88.3 80.7 93.3 262.3

43 Kev Kerr Tom Thomas 0.0 64.6 69.0 69.4 203.0

44 Llyr Williams Alwyn Llyr Williams 74.6 78.2 73.7 0.0 226.5

45 Kevin Roberts Gareth Jones 0.0 80.3 81.7 75.0 237.0

TEST A1 TEST A2 TEST A3 TEST A4



No. Driver Passenger Time Penalty Time Penalty Time Penalty Time Penalty Sub Total

1 Garry Preston Ifan Roberts

2 Elis Matthews Yvonne Matthews 61.7 0.0 62.4 63.4 187.5

3 Ioan Roberts Ifan Roberts 0.0 61.6 61.0 59.0 181.6

4 Yvonne Matthews Elis Matthews 0.0 68.1 69.0 68.3 205.4

5 Osian Hughes Dylan Roberts 0.0 80.6 81.2 72.3 234.1

6 Chris Way Mike Way 57.3 56.1 57.6 0.0 171.0

7 Endaf  Davies Iwan Davies 66.8 0.0 0.0 62.3 57.1 186.2

8 Mac Roberts Meirion Gadd 0.0 56.5 57.3 57.5 171.3

9 Sion Matthews Winnie Chen 57.8 58.6 54.1 0.0 170.5

10 Meirion Gadd Ffion Parry 0.0 60.2 10.0 63.8 64.3 198.3

11 Winnie Chen Sion Matthews 0.0 64.5 65.2 68.6 198.3

12 David Hanks Bethan Wyn 80.3 0.0 0.0 75.0 74.3 229.6

13 Callum Jones Amy Ewing 60.6 69.0 68.1 0.0 197.7

14 Bethan Wyn David Hanks 0.0 81.2 81.2 81.2 243.6

15 Teleri Jones Ben Jones 74.2 5.0 81.2 5.0 0.0 81.2 246.6

16 Amy Ewing Callum Jones 0.0 81.2 5.0 80.9 81.2 248.3

17 Ben Jones Teleri Jones 57.3 56.9 0.0 55.5 169.7

18 Dylan Williams TBA NON-STARTER

19 Iwan Evans Gabi Tsantanis 63.8 0.0 0.0 64.4 5.0 62.3 195.5

20 Michael Thomas Jason Unstead NON-STARTER

21 Gabi Tsantanis Iwan Evans 80.0 82.4 0.0 81.2 243.6

22 Alex Swindell Tom Williams NON-STARTER

23 David Day Adam Burton 70.1 5.0 58.3 57.0 190.4

24 Alex Davies Catherine Thomas 0.0 74.0 66.9 73.7 214.6

25 Eleri Jones Catrin Enlli 81.2 81.2 81.2 0.0 243.6

26 Adam Burton David Day 81.2 77.6 5.0 72.0 235.8

27 Catherine Thomas Alex Davies 80.3 0.0 77.2 78.6 236.1

28 Catrin Enlli Eleri Jones 0.0 81.2 80.7 81.2 243.1

29 Arwel Thomas Aron Wyn Humphreys 0.0 76.9 72.9 71.3 221.1

30 Cameron Jones TBA NON-STARTER

31 Mark Campbell Ela Campbell NON-STARTER

32 Osian Richards Geraint Richards 0.0 69.7 72.8 67.0 209.5

33 Alun Morris Ffion Lloyd 0.0 53.3 10.0 57.6 57.0 177.9

34 Nigal Jones Ieuan Roberts 0.0 64.3 60.8 61.3 186.4

35 Lee Matthews Sioned Evans 62.5 61.9 0.0 59.1 183.5

36 Phillip Roberts Molly Williams 0.0 57.8 55.8 54.9 168.5

37 Sion Rhisiart Ieuan Roberts 62.0 5.0 0.0 59.0 57.9 183.9

38 Gareth Jones Kevin Roberts 0.0 63.8 62.8 59.2 185.8

39 Tom Williams Moi Williams 58.4 0.0 57.1 56.4 171.9

40 Alun Barnes Gethin Roberts 62.7 0.0 62.9 60.0 185.6

41 Tom Thomas Kevin Roberts 59.4 5.0 0.0 63.6 59.3 187.3

42 Alex Marsh Rick Whittaker 81.2 0.0 65.6 5.0 66.8 5.0 223.6

43 Kev Kerr Tom Thomas 0.0 55.4 5.0 55.8 10.0 58.6 184.8

44 Llyr Williams Alwyn Llyr Williams 63.6 65.4 0.0 0.0 62.9 191.9

45 Kevin Roberts Gareth Jones 69.0 0.0 71.0 64.0 204.0

TEST B1 TEST B2 TEST B4TEST B3

RETIRED



No. Driver Passenger Time Penalty Time Penalty Time Penalty Time Penalty Sub Total

1 Garry Preston Ifan Roberts

2 Elis Matthews Yvonne Matthews 116.6 116.6 116.6 0.0 349.8

3 Ioan Roberts Ifan Roberts 0.0 97.8 99.6 92.1 289.5

4 Yvonne Matthews Elis Matthews 116.6 116.6 116.6 0.0 349.8

5 Osian Hughes Dylan Roberts 116.6 116.6 116.6 0.0 349.8

6 Chris Way Mike Way 0.0 91.3 93.6 88.8 273.7

7 Endaf  Davies Iwan Davies 82.6 10.0 0.0 81.9 5.0 85.5 265.0

8 Mac Roberts Meirion Gadd 88.9 88.1 86.4 0.0 263.4

9 Sion Matthews Winnie Chen 80.0 81.1 5.0 77.7 0.0 243.8

10 Meirion Gadd Ffion Parry 90.4 96.0 92.3 5.0 0.0 283.7

11 Winnie Chen Sion Matthews 101.8 0.0 86.4 87.0 5.0 280.2

12 David Hanks Bethan Wyn 0.0 116.6 116.6 116.6 349.8

13 Callum Jones Amy Ewing 0.0 86.0 5.0 86.7 92.5 270.2

14 Bethan Wyn David Hanks 116.6 116.6 116.6 0.0 349.8

15 Teleri Jones Ben Jones 94.8 93.6 90.5 5.0 0.0 283.9

16 Amy Ewing Callum Jones 0.0 116.6 102.2 102.5 321.3

17 Ben Jones Teleri Jones 84.4 84.7 0.0 78.8 247.9

18 Dylan Williams TBA NON-STARTER

19 Iwan Evans Gabi Tsantanis 0.0 84.5 95.4 88.1 5.0 273.0

20 Michael Thomas Jason Unstead NON-STARTER

21 Gabi Tsantanis Iwan Evans 0.0 107.1 5.0 103.5 95.5 311.1

22 Alex Swindell Tom Williams NON-STARTER

23 David Day Adam Burton 95.0 0.0 94.6 5.0 90.4 285.0

24 Alex Davies Catherine Thomas 0.0 116.6 116.6 106.2 339.4

25 Eleri Jones Catrin Enlli 0.0 116.6 116.6 116.6 349.8

26 Adam Burton David Day 105.2 5.0 99.1 15.0 0.0 116.6 340.9

27 Catherine Thomas Alex Davies 116.6 0.0 116.6 116.6 349.8

28 Catrin Enlli Eleri Jones 116.6 116.6 116.6 0.0 349.8

29 Arwel Thomas Aron Wyn Humphreys 0.0 116.6 114.2 115.5 346.3

30 Cameron Jones TBA NON-STARTER

31 Mark Campbell Ela Campbell NON-STARTER

32 Osian Richards Geraint Richards 0.0 116.6 116.6 101.0 334.2

33 Alun Morris Ffion Lloyd 0.0 91.3 5.0 94.4 5.0 92.6 288.3

34 Nigal Jones Ieuan Roberts 91.1 88.8 88.8 0.0 268.7

35 Lee Matthews Sioned Evans 97.4 0.0 83.2 91.0 271.6

36 Phillip Roberts Molly Williams 0.0 83.2 10.0 93.0 88.4 274.6

37 Sion Rhisiart Ieuan Roberts 85.6 83.7 84.7 0.0 254.0

38 Gareth Jones Kevin Roberts 108.0 108.0 108.0 0.0 324.0

39 Tom Williams Moi Williams 87.5 79.3 89.1 0.0 255.9

40 Alun Barnes Gethin Roberts 0.0 95.5 116.6 116.6 328.7

41 Tom Thomas Kevin Roberts 87.4 87.4 87.4 0.0 262.2

42 Alex Marsh Rick Whittaker 116.6 116.6 116.6 0.0 349.8

43 Kev Kerr Tom Thomas 106.8 5.0 106.8 5.0 106.8 5.0 0.0 335.4

44 Llyr Williams Alwyn Llyr Williams 0.0 88.9 5.0 86.8 5.0 88.0 10.0 283.7

45 Kevin Roberts Gareth Jones 90.8 84.6 86.1 0.0 261.5

TEST C1 TEST C2 TEST C3 TEST C4

RETIRED



No. Driver Passenger Time Penalty Time Penalty Time Penalty Time Penalty Sub Total

1 Garry Preston Ifan Roberts

2 Elis Matthews Yvonne Matthews 0.0 63.6 62.8 57.9 184.3

3 Ioan Roberts Ifan Roberts 0.0 58.9 57.5 55.6 172.0

4 Yvonne Matthews Elis Matthews 66.4 0.0 60.5 64.4 191.3

5 Osian Hughes Dylan Roberts 73.7 73.7 73.7 221.1

6 Chris Way Mike Way 67.3 69.2 60.7 0.0 197.2

7 Endaf  Davies Iwan Davies 59.4 60.0 59.5 0.0 178.9

8 Mac Roberts Meirion Gadd 0.0 59.8 64.8 60.1 184.7

9 Sion Matthews Winnie Chen 58.3 52.1 54.3 0.0 164.7

10 Meirion Gadd Ffion Parry 57.6 0.0 64.9 55.9 178.4

11 Winnie Chen Sion Matthews 73.7 0.0 73.7 73.7 221.1

12 David Hanks Bethan Wyn 73.7 66.6 5.0 73.7 0.0 219.0

13 Callum Jones Amy Ewing 0.0 60.3 59.6 58.7 178.6

14 Bethan Wyn David Hanks 73.7 69.9 68.9 0.0 212.5

15 Teleri Jones Ben Jones 0.0 70.9 68.8 65.1 204.8

16 Amy Ewing Callum Jones 73.7 101.2 73.7 0.0 248.6

17 Ben Jones Teleri Jones 0.0 52.5 52.0 49.1 153.6

18 Dylan Williams TBA NON-STARTER

19 Iwan Evans Gabi Tsantanis 0.0 62.8 55.7 55.1 173.6

20 Michael Thomas Jason Unstead NON-STARTER

21 Gabi Tsantanis Iwan Evans 73.7 74.3 0.0 0.0 73.7 221.7

22 Alex Swindell Tom Williams NON-STARTER

23 David Day Adam Burton 59.7 10.0 0.0 59.8 56.9 186.4

24 Alex Davies Catherine Thomas 0.0 61.8 63.7 67.3 5.0 197.8

25 Eleri Jones Catrin Enlli 73.7 0.0 73.7 73.7 221.1

26 Adam Burton David Day 72.6 72.0 68.1 0.0 212.7

27 Catherine Thomas Alex Davies 73.7 0.0 73.7 73.7 221.1

28 Catrin Enlli Eleri Jones 0.0 73.7 72.0 73.7 219.4

29 Arwel Thomas Aron Wyn Humphreys 73.7 66.2 0.0 63.8 203.7

30 Cameron Jones TBA NON-STARTER

31 Mark Campbell Ela Campbell NON-STARTER

32 Osian Richards Geraint Richards 0.0 60.0 59.8 62.0 181.8

33 Alun Morris Ffion Lloyd 0.0 55.4 57.5 62.1 175.0

34 Nigal Jones Ieuan Roberts 0.0 64.5 57.9 59.9 182.3

35 Lee Matthews Sioned Evans 70.1 0.0 65.4 62.4 197.9

36 Phillip Roberts Molly Williams 60.4 0.0 52.3 50.5 163.2

37 Sion Rhisiart Ieuan Roberts 57.0 0.0 56.0 5.0 53.1 171.1

38 Gareth Jones Kevin Roberts 0.0 66.3 62.2 70.8 199.3

39 Tom Williams Moi Williams 0.0 56.1 53.8 50.5 160.4

40 Alun Barnes Gethin Roberts 0.0 56.0 55.6 62.8 174.4

41 Tom Thomas Kevin Roberts 0.0 58.3 55.7 60.6 174.6

42 Alex Marsh Rick Whittaker 73.7 73.7 73.7 0.0 221.1

43 Kev Kerr Tom Thomas 0.0 56.1 64.8 55.0 175.9

44 Llyr Williams Alwyn Llyr Williams 72.9 0.0 64.0 65.9 202.8

45 Kevin Roberts Gareth Jones 0.0 68.7 63.5 63.8 196.0

TEST D1

RETIRED

TEST D2 TEST D3 TEST 44



No. Driver Passenger Class Postn.

1 Garry Preston Ifan Roberts A

2 Elis Matthews Yvonne Matthews A 23

3 Ioan Roberts Ifan Roberts A 13

4 Yvonne Matthews Elis Matthews A 27

5 Osian Hughes Dylan Roberts A 33

6 Chris Way Mike Way A 11

7 Endaf  Davies Iwan Davies A 6

8 Mac Roberts Meirion Gadd A 7

9 Sion Matthews Winnie Chen A 3

10 Meirion Gadd Ffion Parry A 15

11 Winnie Chen Sion Matthews A 24

12 David Hanks Bethan Wyn A 34

13 Callum Jones Amy Ewing A 14

14 Bethan Wyn David Hanks A 37

15 Teleri Jones Ben Jones A 28

16 Amy Ewing Callum Jones A 38

17 Ben Jones Teleri Jones A 1

18 Dylan Williams TBA A

19 Iwan Evans Gabi Tsantanis A 10

20 Michael Thomas Jason Unstead A

21 Gabi Tsantanis Iwan Evans A 31

22 Alex Swindell Tom Williams A

23 David Day Adam Burton A 16

24 Alex Davies Catherine Thomas A 26

25 Eleri Jones Catrin Enlli A 39

26 Adam Burton David Day A 30

27 Catherine Thomas Alex Davies A 35

28 Catrin Enlli Eleri Jones A 36

29 Arwel Thomas Aron Wyn Humphreys A 29

30 Cameron Jones TBA A

31 Mark Campbell Ela Campbell A

32 Osian Richards Geraint Richards A 25

33 Alun Morris Ffion Lloyd C 9

34 Nigal Jones Ieuan Roberts B 12

35 Lee Matthews Sioned Evans B 17

36 Phillip Roberts Molly Williams B 4

37 Sion Rhisiart Ieuan Roberts B 5

38 Gareth Jones Kevin Roberts B 22

39 Tom Williams Moi Williams B 2

40 Alun Barnes Gethin Roberts B 21

41 Tom Thomas Kevin Roberts B 8

42 Alex Marsh Rick Whittaker B 32

43 Kev Kerr Tom Thomas B 19

44 Llyr Williams Alwyn Llyr Williams B 20

45 Kevin Roberts Gareth Jones B 18

831.9

832.7

798.3

Overall Penalty

RETIRED

872.1

965.0

937.0

861.7

1005.4

1060.9

856.1

1082.7

871.5

1085.8

1015.2

1089.8

876.7

1004.6

1093.5

1044.6

775.5

Non Starter

850.0

Non Starter

1056.3

Non Starter

898.5

821.3

934.8

789.9

916.2

833.6

1056.8

899.1

904.9

975.6

835.4

856.2

884.0

817.5

1085.1

1085.7

1037.0

Non Starter

Non Starter



POSITION ORDER

No. Driver Passenger Class Penalty
Overall 

Position

Classs 

Position
Award

17 Ben Jones Teleri Jones A 775.5 1 1 FTD

39 Tom Williams Moi Williams B 789.9 2 1 1st Class B

9 Sion Matthews Winnie Chen A 798.3 3 2 1st Class A

36 Phillip Roberts Molly Williams B 817.5 4 2 2nd Class B

37 Sion Rhisiart Ieuan Roberts B 821.3 5 3 3rd Class B

7 Endaf  Davies Iwan Davies A 831.9 6 3 2nd Class A

8 Mac Roberts Meirion Gadd A 832.7 7 4 3rd Class A

41 Tom Thomas Kevin Roberts B 833.6 8 4 1st Novice

33 Alun Morris Ffion Lloyd C 835.4 9 1 1st Class C

19 Iwan Evans Gabi Tsantanis A 850.0 10 5 4th Class A

6 Chris Way Mike Way A 856.1 11 6

34 Nigal Jones Ieuan Roberts B 856.2 12 5

3 Ioan Roberts Ifan Roberts A 861.7 13 7

13 Callum Jones Amy Ewing A 871.5 14 8

10 Meirion Gadd Ffion Parry A 872.1 15 9

23 David Day Adam Burton A 876.7 16 10

35 Lee Matthews Sioned Evans B 884.0 17 6

45 Kevin Roberts Gareth Jones B 898.5 18 7

43 Kev Kerr Tom Thomas B 899.1 19 8

44 Llyr Williams Alwyn Llyr Williams B 904.9 20 9

40 Alun Barnes Gethin Roberts B 916.2 21 10

38 Gareth Jones Kevin Roberts B 934.8 22 11

2 Elis Matthews Yvonne Matthews A 937.0 23 11

11 Winnie Chen Sion Matthews A 965.0 24 12 1st Lady

32 Osian Richards Geraint Richards A 975.6 25 13

24 Alex Davies Catherine Thomas A 1004.6 26 14

4 Yvonne Matthews Elis Matthews A 1005.4 27 15

15 Teleri Jones Ben Jones A 1015.2 28 16

29 Arwel Thomas Aron Wyn Humphreys A 1037.0 29 17

26 Adam Burton David Day A 1044.6 30 18

21 Gabi Tsantanis Iwan Evans A 1056.3 31 19

42 Alex Marsh Rick Whittaker B 1056.8 32 12

5 Osian Hughes Dylan Roberts A 1060.9 33 20

12 David Hanks Bethan Wyn A 1082.7 34 21

27 Catherine Thomas Alex Davies A 1085.1 35 22

28 Catrin Enlli Eleri Jones A 1085.7 36 23

14 Bethan Wyn David Hanks A 1085.8 37 24

16 Amy Ewing Callum Jones A 1089.8 38 25

25 Eleri Jones Catrin Enlli A 1093.5 39 26

1 Garry Preston Ifan Roberts A RTD

18 Dylan Williams TBA A N/S

20 Michael Thomas Jason Unstead A N/S

22 Alex Swindell Tom Williams A N/S

30 Cameron Jones TBA A N/S

31 Mark Campbell Ela Campbell A N/S


